

No. 23-927

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS  
NONCOMMERCIAL MUSIC LICENSE COMMITTEE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CATHOLIC  
RADIO ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER NATIONAL RELIGIOUS  
BROADCASTERS NONCOMMERCIAL MUSIC  
LICENSE COMMITTEE**

---

JESSICA X. TONG  
TONG LAW FIRM  
4445 Corporation Lane,  
Suite 264  
Virginia Beach, VA 23462  
jtong@jd21.law.harvard.edu

BRIAN H. PANDYA  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. RINALDI  
NICHOLAS A. DIMARCO  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
901 New York Avenue N.W.  
Suite 700 East  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
bhpandya@duanemorris.com  
(202) 776 7800

March 28, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE BOARD’S 2021 ROYALTY RATE DETERMINATION THREATENS HUNDREDS OF CATHOLIC WEBCASTERS.....	4
A. Catholic Webcasters Already Struggle to Remain Financially Viable.....	4
B. The Board’s Royalty Rate Determination Will Hurt Catholic Webcasters Even More and Discourage Them from Growing Their Audience.....	6
C. The Board’s 2021 Royalty Rate Determination Will Hurt the Diversity of Internet Radio.....	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>FULTON</i> <i>V. PHILADELPHIA</i> BECAUSE IT FAILS TO APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY.....	9
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO APPLY THE “MOST FAVORED NATION” TEST IN <i>TANDON</i> <i>V. NEWSOM</i> .....	12
IV. THIS CASE IS ALSO AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO APPLY THE FOUR-CATEGORY FRAMEWORK IN <i>CALVARY CHAPEL V. SISOLAK</i> .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020) .....	3, 15
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	10, 12, 16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	3, 9-11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	16
<i>In re Noncommercial Educational Station Fundraising for Third-Party Non-Profit Organizations</i> , 32 FCC Rcd. 3411 (2017) .....	4
<i>Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r Revenue</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	17-18
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> 593 U.S. 61 (2021) .....	3, 13-15
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
N.C. CONST. of 1776 .....	3
Del. Decl. of Rights (1776) .....	3
MD. CONST. of 1776 .....	3
PA. CONST. of 1776 .....	3
Va. Bill of Rights (1776) .....	3

VT. CONST. of 1786 .....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 114(f)(1)(A) .....	10-11
17 U.S.C. § 114(f)(1)(B) .....	13
17 U.S.C. § 801(b)(7)(A).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 399b .....	4
<b>CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS &amp; FEDERAL REGISTER</b>	
37 C.F.R. § 380.10(a)(2).....	2, 6-7
47 C.F.R. § 73.503.....	4
47 C.F.R. § 73.621.....	4
79 Fed. Reg. 23,102 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	7
81 Fed. Reg. 26,316 (May 2, 2016) .....	7
86 Fed. Reg. 59,452 (Oct. 27, 2021) .....	8
74 Fed. Reg. 40614 (Aug. 12, 2009) .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>About Us</i> , UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD .....	13-14
Allison Kidd, <i>Mending the Tear in the Internet Radio Community: A Call for a Legislative Band-Aid</i> , 4 N.C. J.L. & TECH. 339 (2003) .....	8
<i>Catholic Radio—More Essential Than Ever</i> , CATHOLIC RADIO ASSOCIATION .....	8

Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 S. CT. REV. 1.....	16
Jim Oleske, Tandon <i>Steals</i> Fulton’s <i>Thunder: The Most Important Free Exercise Decision Since 1990</i> , SCOTUSBLOG (Apr. 15, 2021) .....	15
Josh Blackman, <i>The “Essential” Free Exercise Clause</i> , 44 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 637 (2021)...	15
<i>Music Licensing Guide/Fact Sheet</i> , CATHOLIC RADIO ASSOCIATION (Mar. 23, 2024) .....	5
<i>Preferred Providers/Discounts</i> , CATHOLIC RADIO ASSOCIATION <a href="https://catholicradioassociation.org/preferred-providers-discounts">https://catholicradioassociation.org/preferred- providers-discounts</a> .....	6
Steven Waldman and the Working Group on Information Needs of Communities, <i>The Information Needs of Communities: The Changing Media Landscape in a Broadband Age</i> , FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, Jun. 9, 2011 .....	4
<i>Technical Assistance</i> , CATHOLIC RADIO ASSOCIATION <a href="https://catholicradioassociation.org/tech-assistance">https://catholicradioassociation.org/tech- assistance</a> .....	5-6
<i>WJMJ Radiothon</i> , OFFICE OF RADIO & TELEVISION <a href="https://www.ortv.org/WJMJ/radiothon/radiothon.htm">https://www.ortv.org/WJMJ/radiothon/radioth on.htm</a> .....	5
